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ABSTRACT

The WCPSS Student Survey is administered each
year to measure students’ perceptions about
their learning experiences. Approximately 70,000
students from grades 5 through 12 responded in
the spring of 2019. The majority of students had
positive perceptions of their schools and teachers,
were hopeful about their future, felt supported by
their family, and had friends at school. Rates of
agreement declined from 5th grade to 12th grade
in response to items about Control and Relevance
of School Work. In contrast to lower grade levels,
students in higher grade levels had an increased
level of agreement on four out of seven civic
engagement statements. In addition, for some
survey questions, there were differences in the
extent of agreement between male and female
students, and across ethnic groups. Details of the
survey results by each domain are summarized in
the report below.
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INTRODUCTION

Each spring, the Wake County Public School
System (WCPSS) surveys elementary, middle, and
high school students about their perception of
various aspects of their learning experiences.

The purpose of the survey is to provide WCPSS
with feedback that can be used for evaluation
and planning. School administrators and program
evaluation staff can use the survey results as a
benchmark while tracking changes over time and
comparing a school to the district average. The
differences between one school’s results and the
district average might lead to insights about school
practices relevant to student engagement.

In the spring of 2019, the WCPSS Student

Survey was administered online to all students
from the 5th grade through the 12th grade in
WCPSS schools. The survey contained questions/
items from the Student Engagement Instrument
(Appleton, Christenson, Kim, & Reschly, 2006),
which measures students’ connectedness to school
on five dimensions: Teacher-Student Relationships,
Control and Relevance of School Work, Peer
Support for Learning, Future Aspirations and Goals,
and Family Support and Learning. In addition, two
items measuring rigor, seven items measuring civic
engagement, and one item for creativity were
included in the survey.

A total of 69,237 students from 187 schools

responded to the survey. The overall response rate
in 2018-19 to the survey was 69%.
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RESULTS

Survey results varied depending on the grade levels
and survey domains (Figure 1). Four out of the eight
domains did not have large differences in students’
agreement across grade levels. However, among the
other four domains (teacher-student relationships,
control and relevance of school work, civic
engagement, and creativity) the degree of
agreement was different across grade levels.
Percent agreement on control and relevance of
school work items decreased significantly from 5th
grade to 12th grade. Students’ agreement on the
teacher-student relationships and creativity
domains generally went down from 5th to 12th
grade, but also showed some fluctuations. The
domain-average agreement on creativity decreased
from 5th to 7th grade, bounced up from 7th to 9th
grade, decreased from 9th to 11th, and then
increased slightly from 11th to 12th grade. For civic
engagement, students in 11th and 12th grade agreed
more with the survey statements than other
students. In addition, for some survey questions,
there were differences in the extent of agreement
between male and female students, and across some
racial groups.

Patterns in percent agreement in 2019 were similar
to results from prior years. For details and
comparison across years, please refer to previous
student survey results published by the WCPSS
Data, Research and Accountability department.
Note that the 2018-19 school year was the first time
the survey was expanded from grades 5, 8, and 9 to
all grade levels from 5th through the 12th.
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Figure 1

In most domains, students responded positively about their learning experiences.
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Note: The domain-average agreement was calculated by taking the average percent

agreement of all the survey questions under each domain.

The rest of this report provides a summary of students’ agreement with each item by grade
level. The percentage of students responding “agree” or “strongly agree” were combined to

obtain an overall rate of agreement for each item.
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TEACHER-STUDENT RELATIONSHIPS

Teacher-student relationships are essential in promoting a positive learning environment
(Baker, 1999; Poulou, 2017). The “Teacher-Student Relationships” domain consists of nine
items measuring students’ perceptions of their teachers and school. Students’ responses
indicated the highest agreement in teacher-student relationships in 5th grade; the
agreement dropped sharply in middle school and increased slightly in high school.

Table 1
The majority of students felt supported by their teachers.

Teacher-Student Relationships Percent Agreement by Grade Level Grade Level
Pattern (5th -
Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)
1..Overall, adults at my school treat students 866 812 767 762 834 796 794 794 \/\
fairly. -

2. Adults at my school listen to the students. 83.7 76.6 694 69.7 752 71.0 69.8 70.6 \/\

3. At my school, teachers care about students. 942 891 852 84.3 855 836 835 84.8 \

4. My teachers are there for me when | need

them. 87.2 80.2 76.2 77.7 816 80.7 808 83.4 \_/._/‘

5. The school rules are fair. 80.0 713 615 587 70.0 645 634 637 \/\“

f;.eOveraII, my teachers are honest and open with 866 795 757 782 800 798 793 816 \/_’/

7. | enjoy talking to the teachers here. 83.1 755 704 720 756 776 80.0 81.8 \/-/—

8. | feel safe at school. 841 799 779 788 78.6 757 744 773 \,,\

9. Most teachers at my school are interested in

) 738 64.0 56.6 58.0 57.8 571 56.2 61.4 \
me as a person, not just as a student.
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RIGOR SCALE

Research has shown that high expectations by teachers and challenging classwork are related
to increased achievement (Sorhagen, 2013). The Rigor Scale survey domain consists of two
items—one about the challenge of the work students are given and one about the effort
students put forth to meet teachers’ expectations. As shown in Table 2, students in higher
grade levels agreed more that their teachers gave them challenging work but agreed less
with the other statement—*“l work hard to meet my teachers’ expectations.” Noteworthy, the
increasing agreement in “my teachers give me challenging work” was from 5th to 11th grade;
12th graders had a lower agreement with this statement than 11th graders.

Table 2
The vast majority of students work hard and feel challenged by their teachers.

Rigor Scale Percent Agreement by Grade Level Grade Level
Pattern (5th -
Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)
. ) N
10. My teachers give me challenging work. 78.8 821 838 844 875 907 907 857 .~
1. | work hard to meet my teachers: 944 914 891 87.4 889 876 877 852 T

expectations.
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CONTROL AND RELEVANCE OF SCHOOL WORK

Students are more likely to be interested in learning when they feel schoolwork is relevant

to themselves and their future (Assor, Kaplan, & Roth, 2002). The Control and Relevance of
School Work domain consists of nine items measuring students’ perceptions of how well their
tests/classes capture their ability/effort and how useful what they learn in school will be in
their future. There were large differences in responses by grade level on most items, with
students indicating much lower rates of agreement each year after 5th grade. However,
students’ agreement with “learning is fun because | get better at something” increased from
54% in 7th grade to 69% in 12th grade.

Table 3
Over 80% of students feel that they do well in school when they work hard

Control and Relevance of School Work Percent Agreement by Grade Level Grade Level
Pattern (5th -
Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)
12. The.tests in my classes do a good job of 858 794 711 695 62.6 554 511 53.4 \\
measuring what | am able to do. ——
13. Mgst of what is important to know you can 825 722 608 562 487 396 354 355 \~._
learn in school. N——
14. The. grades in my classes do a good job of 859 749 66.6 619 569 494 437 494 \\_-_'
measuring what | am able to do. S
.15. What I am learning in my classes will be 855 756 658 605 57.2 518 511 53.0 \»
important in my future. e ————
16. Aftf.erlfir\ishing my schoolwork, | check it over 778 726 680 650 645 635 635 590 \-,
to see if it is correct. ——

17. When | do schoolwork, | check to see whether

—~——
~
I understand what | am doing. 89.1 87.0 844 853 859 854 848 816

18. Learning is fun because | get better at

_—
something. 721 60.3 54.3 551 593 61.3 652 68.6 \/

19. When | do well in school, it is because | work

hard 92.7 909 878 86.7 86.2 851 829 8038 —~—

20. | feel like | have a say about what happens to
me at school. 67.6 61.7 559 526 57.6 51.2 484 484 \/\
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PEER SUPPORT FOR LEARNING

Not only do students learn from teachers and parents, they also learn from their peers. A
strong peer support network can have a positive impact on student learning (Hoxby, 2000;
Kiefer, Alley, & Ellerbrock, 2015). The Peer Support for Learning domain consists of six items
about students’ relationships with their peers. In contrast to some of the other domains, the
differences in the scope of agreement among students across grade levels were not as large.
A key takeaway is that the percent agreement decreased slightly from 9th to 12th grade
except on the statement—“| have some friends at school.” More than three-quarters of
students in each grade agreed that other students cared about them and are there for them

when needed.

Table 4

The majority of students felt that other students cared about them and almost all agreed

that they have friends at school.

Peer Support for Learning

Percent Agreement by Grade Level

Grade Level
Pattern (5th -

Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)
21. Other students at school care about me. 743 762 772 763 778 753 733 734
22. Students at my school are there for me when | 754 759 761 75.0 77.0 753 72.4 714 ”’““‘"\_‘
need them.
23. Other students here like me the way | am. 792 80.7 80.3 78.9 82.0 805 8041 805
24. | enjoy talking to the students here. 808 885 865 841 846 817 792 780
25. Students here respect what | have to say. 68.7 706 694 693 746 718 711 71.0 ./’-——/\“_‘
26. | have some friends at school. 954 958 959 953 0951 93.8 93.7 093.8 o
H B
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FUTURE ASPIRATIONS AND GOALS

When students have aspirations and goals they tend to have stronger motivation to learn
(Watt & Richardson, 2008). The Future Aspirations and Goals domain consists of five items
about students’ future plans and their beliefs in the importance of education. The percent of
agreement generally started high and stayed high across grade levels. Specifically, more than
95% of students in each of the grade levels (Table 5) said they “plan to continue their
education following high school,” and more than 90% were hopeful about their future.

Table 5

More than 95% of students planned to continue their education after high school and were
hopeful about their future.

Future Aspirations and Goals Percent Agreement by Grade Level Grade Level
Pattern (5th -
Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)

—

97.0 969 971 97.0 951 956 959 0957

———a—

27. | plan to continue my education following high

school.

. . P o Y ———
28. Going to school after high school is important. 94.9 94.0 92.8 925 88.6 87.5 874 88.0
zi.alichool is important for achieving my future 944 924 917 929 921 908 908 913 e

———— -

30. My education will create many future 056 948 944 949 943 936 932 935

opportunities for me.

31. | am hopeful about my future. 954 940 931 93.1 929 914 090.0 92.2

e
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CIVIC ENGAGEMENT

One of the purposes of education is to prepare civically engaged citizens (Galston, 2007).
The Civic Engagement domain consists of seven items measuring students’ interest in civic
issues. Overall, the percent agreement on most civic engagement items increased from 9th
to 12th grade. About 80 percent of students indicated that they “care a great deal about who
is elected to be our next president.” Many of our students indicated that they often volunteer
to help others. Additionally, close to 80% of students plan to vote in most elections when they

are old enough.

Table 6

Close to 85% of high school students plan to vote when they are eligible.

Civic Engagement

Percent Agreement by Grade Level

Grade Level
Pattern (5th -

Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)
32. 1 bel?eve I can make a difference in my 831 812 801 816 829 831 839 857 -\_(_,’—"
community.

33. When | am old enough, | plan to vote in most 778 780 817 838 843 830 894 909 ._./""—)_
elections.

34. | care a g.reat deal about who is elected to be 799 791 792 797 800 822 844 870 . ..

our next president.

35. | pay attention to what is going on in the 581 575 590 627 654 684 71.0 750 /_/
news. —

36. | think politics and government are boring. 46.8 549 544 550 557 513 453 452 / -\_
37. | participate in projects in my community. 689 610 56.1 53.8 545 57.6 594 61.0 \~ o
38. | often volunteer my time to help others. 76.3 712 657 650 649 682 708 71.1 \‘_//‘_'
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FAMILY SUPPORT AND LEARNING

Students depend on family support to learn and to make transitions through elementary,
middle, and high school. Numerous studies suggest family involvement in children’s
education can make a big difference (Jeynes, 2003; Wilder, 2014). The Family Support and
Learning domain consists of four items measuring students’ perceptions of their family
support. Over 90% of respondents across all grade levels surveyed agreed that their family/
guardian(s) are reliable and supportive with regard to school. The percent of agreement
started high and stayed high from 5th to 12th grade.

Table 7

Almost all students agreed that their family/guardians are supportive of their learning.

Family Support and Learning

Percent Agreement by Grade Level

Grade Level
Pattern (5th -

Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)
39. My family/guardian(s) are there for me when | 959 951 945 938 935 927 923 92.7 -
need them. ’ ' ' ' ’ ’ ’ ’
40. When | have problems at school, my 950 949 938 934 938 929 917 91.9 .
family/guardian(s) are willing to help me. ’ ' ' ' ’ ’ ’ ’
41. When something good happens at school, my 944 934 925 918 923 918 909 903 o o
family/guardian(s) want to know about it. ’ ' ' ' ’ ’ ’ ’
42. My family/guardian(s) want me to keep trying 973 975 973 969 970 97.0 963 965 -

when things are tough at school.
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CREATIVITY

Creative students are able to think creatively, collaborate with others, demonstrate courage to
explore, and implement innovations (Lucas, Claxton, & Spencer, 2013). In order to understand
how well teachers at WCPSS foster creativity, an item was added to the survey in 2017-18
asking students to what extent they agreed that “my teachers give me the opportunity to be
creative at school” and almost 70% agreed. The percent of agreement was lower in middle
and high schools compared to elementary schools.

Table 8

Students in 5th and 6th grade agreed they are given opportunities to be creative whereas at
the higher grade levels the agreement was lower.

Creativity Percent Agreement by Grade Level Grade Level
Pattern (5th -
Survey Questions 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 12th Grade)

43. My teachers give me the opportunity to be
creative at school. 822 764 697 715 749 704 685 720 \_,/\_(__.
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DIFFERENCES ACROSS SUBGROUPS

In some of the domains and survey items, the degree of students’ agreement differed by
subgroups including gender and ethnicity. Female students had slightly higher agreement
with most survey questions. Although the difference between male and female students was
small in most cases, there were a few survey questions that showed a substantial gender gap
in agreement (see selected examples in Table 9). For the two survey statements of civic
engagement, “| participate in projects in my community” and “l often volunteer my time to
help others”, female students had a consistently higher agreement.

Two of the eight domains, teacher-student relationship (survey questions 1 through 9) and
peer support for learning (survey questions 21 through 26), showed a difference in percent
of agreement between Black and White students. Black students agreed less with survey
statements under these two domains. For example (Table 9), Black students’ agreement in
5th grade was 11 percentage points lower than White students in the same grade level for the
survey question “Overall, adults at my school treat students fairly.” In comparison, the
differences between Hispanic/Latino and White students were relatively small and negligible
in the two survey domains.

More details of the percent agreement by subgroup for each survey question can be found in
this Appendix. In addition to the racial difference in agreement with teacher-student

relationships and peer support for learning, the Appendix also shows the White and Black
racial gap in percent agreement for survey questions of the civic engagement domain.

How do students feel about their schools? 15


Webarchive.wcpss.net/results/reports/earlier_years/appendix-student-survey2018-19.xlsx
Webarchive.wcpss.net/results/reports/earlier_years/appendix-student-survey2018-19.xlsx

Table 9
Male students and Black students are less positive across selected survey domains.

Selected Survey Questions Differences in Percentage Agreement (selected examples)

Gap between Female and Male Students

Grade 5 Grade 9
Civic Engagement Female Male Gap Female Male Gap
37. | participate in projects in my 72.5 65.5 7.0 58.0 51.0 7.0
community.
38. | often volunteer my time to help 799 729 70 69.4 60.5 89
others.

Gap between White and Black Students

Grade 5 Grade 9
Teacher-Student Relationships White Black Gap White Black Gap
1. Overall, gdults at my school treat 88.8 777 111 86.3 74 0 123
students fairly.
2. Adults at my school listen to the 86.7 73.8 12.9 773 63.9 13 4
students.

Grade 5 Grade 9
Peer Support for Learning White Black Gap White Black Gap
ﬁ:e. Other students at school care about 781 66.6 115 814 67.6 13.8
22. Students at my school are there for me 77 4 69.4 8.0 80.4 66.2 142
when | need them.

Note: The gap between White and Black students is the result of subtracting the percent
agreement of White students by the percent agreement of Black students; the gap

between female and male students is the result of subtracting the percent agreement

of female students by the percent agreement of male students.
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CONCLUSIONS

Moving forward, some implications of these student
survey results are worthy of discussion:

e Given that students in 5th grade rated their
teacher-student relationships and their
control and relevance of school work much
more favorably than students in other grades,
is there something that middle and high
schools should address to counter that
decline?

¢ One of the takeaways from this survey is the
clear differences in agreement among some
racial/ethnic subgroups (see this Appendix).
Although this survey does not reveal the cause
of those differences, schools should use it as a
starting point to discuss why Black/
African-American students in particular had
systematically less positive responses than
their peers in such areas as teacher-student
relationships, peer support in learning, and
civic engagement. Unpacking how these
perceptions of school may relate to the
historical gaps in achievement-related
outcomes speaks directly to the district’s first
two Core Beliefs and could help identify
targets for professional learning and other
supports critical to preparing all WCPSS
students for college, career, and citizenship.
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